I MINA 'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (Second) REGULAR SESSION

Resolution No. 163 (EC)

Introduced by:

A.R. Unpingco

RELATIVE TO RECOGNIZING THE CONTRIBUTIONS AND DEDICATION OF THE LATE PATRICK **JOSEPH** PABLO AND **EXTENDING HUMBLE** AND SINCERE CONDOLENCES TO HIS FAMILY ON BEHALF OF I LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN AND THE PEOPLE OF GUAM.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN:

1 WHEREAS, the late Patrick Joseph Pablo was born on March 31, 1979;

2 and

3 WHEREAS, Mr. Pablo dedicated 18 years of devoted service to the

4 Santa Rita Church as part of the Knights of the Altar; and

5 WHEREAS, Mr. Pablo also dedicated two years of community service

6 to the Santa Rita Church as part of Famagu'on Yu'os Choir; and

7 WHEREAS, Mr. Pablo was an inspiration to many as a 16-year cancer
8 survivor; and

9 WHEREAS, Mr. Pablo inspired the popular and moving song "Este Na

10 Patgon" by Eddie Boy Acfalle; and



. .

WHEREAS, Mr. Pablo was a member of the 1997 Island-wide 1 Champion Mock Trial Team; and 2 WHEREAS, Mr. Pablo graduated in 1997 from Oceanview High School, 3 and then in 2006 from Guam Community College, with certificates and a 4 5 double major in Marketing and Supervision; and WHEREAS, Mr. Pablo produced an award-winning local commercial 6 7 and was a published poet; and WHEREAS, Mr. Pablo was a businessman and entrepreneur and owned 8 Quick Grubs and other stores; and 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Pablo was a sports enthusiast and had many life-long 10 teammates and friends, and his favorite sports included basketball, bowling, 11 billiards and pool; and 12 13 WHEREAS, Father Randy called Mr. Pablo a Saint and Father Gus nicknamed him "Patrick the Great" or "Patrick, the Great One"; and 14 WHEREAS, Patrick was loved by many and will be greatly missed by 15 all: now therefore be it 16 **RESOLVED**, that I Mina 'Bente Ocho na Liheslaturan Guåhan on behalf of 17 the people of Guam does hereby recognize the many contributions and 18 accomplishments of Patrick Joseph Pablo, and thank him for his dedicated 19 20 service to the community; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that I Mina 'Bente Ocho na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby 21 offer its sincere and humble condolences for the untimely passing of one of 22 Guam's own sons; and be it further 23 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 24 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 25

- 1 thereafter transmitted to his parents Herman W. and Rosa G. Pablo; and, to
- 2 the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE __ DAY OF ____, 2006.

MARK FORBES Speaker

. .

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature